Public works  32,557,131  4,837,904  90,121  —
Community development  17,259,802  235,509  (258,224)  28,619,450
Economic development  2,489,639  —  —  —
Culture and recreation  37,032,186  8,304,821  (22,652)  13,688,321
Interest  1,407,901  —  —  —
Unallocated depreciation  74,763  —  —  —
Total governmental activities  225,243,972  30,737,375  17,675,135  45,359,176

Business-type activities:
Utility  73,825,718  82,133,178  —  8,398,717
Golf  6,352,878  6,814,728  800  —
Parking Management  1,288,073  348,928  —  —
Total business-type activities  81,466,669  89,296,834  800  8,398,717

Total $ 306,710,641 $ 120,034,209 $ 17,675,935 $ 53,757,893

GENERAL
REVENUES
  Property taxes
  Sales taxes
  Use taxes
  Property tax increment
  Other taxes
  Accommodations taxes
  Intergovernmental not restricted to a specific purpose
  Investment earnings
  Lease interest
  Leases
  Other
  Gain on sale of assets
TRANSFERS
Total general revenues and transfers

` Change in net position
Net position - beginning, as previously reported
Adjustment for accounting change
Net position - beginning, as restated
Net position - ending

CITY OF WESTMINSTER, COLORADO
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

20

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Changes in Net Position

Governmental
Activities

Business-type
Activities Total

$ (27,641,628) $ — $ (27,641,628)
 (68,504,486)  —  (68,504,486)
 (27,629,106)  —  (27,629,106)
 11,336,933  —  11,336,933
 (2,489,639)  —  (2,489,639)
 (15,061,696)  —  (15,061,696)
 (1,407,901)  —  (1,407,901)

 (74,763)  —  (74,763)
 (131,472,286)  —  (131,472,286)

 —  16,706,177  16,706,177
 —  462,650  462,650
 —  (939,145)  (939,145)
 —  16,229,682  16,229,682

 (131,472,286)  16,229,682  (115,242,604)

 9,204,330  —  9,204,330
 117,273,848  —  117,273,848
 21,216,748  —  21,216,748
 21,232,729  —  21,232,729
 912,408  —  912,408
 6,969,293  —  6,969,293
 1,509,369  —  1,509,369
 10,191,192  7,318,565  17,509,757
 43,896  998  44,894
 21,596  22,472  44,068
 1,052,661  201,995  1,254,656
 394,251  —  394,251
 (5,660,533)  5,660,533  —
 184,361,788  13,204,563  197,566,351
 52,889,502  29,434,245  82,323,747
 589,277,565  721,977,154  1,311,254,719
 1,201,660  2,598,486  3,800,146
 590,479,225  724,575,640  1,315,054,865
$ 643,368,727 $ 754,009,885 $ 1,397,378,612

CITY OF WESTMINSTER, COLORADO
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements   21

General

General
Capital

Improvement

Westminster
Economic

Development
Authority

Other
Nonmajor

Governmental
Funds

Total
Governmental

Funds
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,192,227 $ 5,203,629 $ 1,076,872 $ 2,006,148 $ 12,478,876
Cash and cash equivalents with fiscal agent  10,579  —  —  —  10,579
Investments  42,388,060  52,614,470  10,888,372  20,284,391  126,175,293
Receivables:

Taxes  22,747,583  —  20,280,084  2,077,831  45,105,498
Accounts  7,737,315  228,530  4,378  19,292  7,989,515
Notes  467,322  963,169  7,233,699  396,877  9,061,067
Grants  152,919  1,233,083  —  4,030,932  5,416,934
Leases  1,429,878  —  792,050  —  2,221,928
Interest  336,582  415,090  125,277  199,826  1,076,775

Inventories  896,511  —  —  —  896,511
Property held for resale  31,678  —  11,875,359  227,579  12,134,616
Prepaid items  248,593  —  —  —  248,593
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  —  —  17,456  151,124  168,580
Cash and cash equivalents with fiscal agent  —  5,528,139  33,067,359  8,110,234  46,705,732
Investments  —  —  176,500  1,528,027  1,704,527
Investments with fiscal agent  1,067,899  38,215,399  4,638,929  —  43,922,227
Loans to other funds  —  520,500  —  —  520,500

   Total assets  81,707,146  104,922,009  90,176,335  39,032,261  315,837,751

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and other  11,128,568  3,504,505  421,373  1,719,685  16,774,131
Accrued liabilities  5,728,979  —  —  13,128  5,742,107
Unearned revenue  128,385  —  26,273  7,583  162,241
Loans from other funds  —  —  520,500  —  520,500

   Total liabilities  16,985,932  3,504,505  968,146  1,740,396  23,198,979

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES  13,231,900  2,196,252  28,306,019  5,043,631  48,777,802

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable:

Prepaid and inventories  1,145,104  —  —  —  1,145,104
Property held for resale  31,678  —  —  —  31,678

Restricted for:
Capital additions and improvements  723,144  47,375,756  9,355,601  17,286,738  74,741,239
Contractual obligations  344,756  —  —  28,198  372,954
Debt service  —  8  28,504,895  1,519,742  30,024,645
Community development  —  —  227,582  227,582
Emergencies - TABOR  7,543,718  —  —  74,675  7,618,393
Open space conservation and improvements  —  —  —  9,892,800  9,892,800
Public safety  —  —  —  626,794  626,794

Committed for:
Capital additions and improvements  —  51,845,488  —  —  51,845,488
Urban renewal  —  —  2,770,486  —  2,770,486

Assigned to:
Community development  —  —  —  2,426,213  2,426,213
Debt service  —  —  —  165,492  165,492
Other  12,164,213  —  —  —  12,164,213
Urban renewal  —  —  20,271,188  —  20,271,188

Unassigned  29,536,701  —  —  —  29,536,701

   Total fund balances $ 51,489,314 $ 99,221,252 $ 60,902,170 $ 32,248,234 $ 243,860,970

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources,
   and fund balances $ 81,707,146 $ 104,922,009 $ 90,176,335 $ 39,032,261 $ 315,837,751

CITY OF WESTMINSTER, COLORADO
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

22   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

Fund balances - total government funds $ 243,860,970

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position is different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities excluding internal service fund capital assets of $13.143.051
are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds.

Governmental capital assets  944,034,025
Less accumulated depreciation  (479,073,551)

[…]

bereavement, jury duty and parental leaves that are more likely than not to be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled
through noncash means in the future. Under this standard, the liability is measured using an employee’s pay rate as of the date of
the financial statements and includes certain salary related payments that are incrementally associated with payments for leave
including employer paid Medicare tax and pension contributions.

CITY OF WESTMINSTER, COLORADO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

79

The City implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 62, Codification of Pre 1989 GASB and AICPA
Pronouncements, paragraphs 185-186 (GASB 62) that prescribes the interest method for amortizing bond premiums and discounts
on long-term debt issuances. Historically, the City had employed the straight-line method for this purpose due to its simplicity and
ease of application. The 2024 implementation of debt administration software made the more accurate interest method feasible,
thus prompting a change in accounting principle.

W. Restatements

12/31/23
As Previously

Reported

Change to
accounting
principle(a)

Change to
accounting
principle(b)

12/31/23
 As Restated

Government-wide

Governmental Activities $ 589,277,565 $ (555,370) $ 1,757,030 $ 590,479,225

Business-type Activities  721,977,154  (92,510)  2,690,996  724,575,640

Total Primary Government $ 1,311,254,719 $ (647,880) $ 4,448,026 $ 1,315,054,865

Proprietary Funds

Utility Fund $ 678,647,611 $ (92,510) $ 2,690,996 $ 681,246,097

Total Proprietary Funds $ 678,647,611 $ (92,510) $ 2,690,996 $ 681,246,097

(a) In 2024, the City implemented GASB 101, Compensated Absences, which changed the recognition and measurement criteria
for determining compensated absence liabilities. Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 100, Accounting
Changes and Error Corrections, (GASB 100) requires a prior period adjustment to the beginning Net Positions of the Utility
Enterprise Fund, ($92,510), Government-wide, Governmental Activities, ($555,370), and Government-wide, Business-type
Activities, ($92,510), for this change in accounting principle.

(b) In 2024, the City implemented debt administration software that uses the interest method to amortize premium and discounts in